
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 13

Section 146.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1960 (c. 16)

- 1 In section 253(11), for “section 78 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ section 86 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

THE LONDON GOVERNMENT ACT 1963 (c. 33)

- 2 ^{F1}

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 13 para. 2 repealed (22.7.2004) by [Statute Law \(Repeals\) Act 2004 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 1(1), [Sch. 1 Pt. 14](#)

THE COUNTRYSIDE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1967 (c. 86)

- 3 In section 51—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words from “local authorities” to “1967” substitute “ local highway authorities in Scotland by section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “sections 28, 29, 31, 32, 52, 53 and 96 of the said Act of 1967” substitute “ sections 32, 33, 35, 41, 101 and 102 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

THE LONDON CAB ACT 1968 (c. 7)

- 4 In section 3(2), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968 (c. 41)

- 5 ^{F2}

Textual Amendments

F2 Sch. 13 para. 5 repealed (22.7.2004) by [Statute Law \(Repeals\) Act 2004 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 1(1), [Sch. 1 Pt. 14](#)

THE TRANSPORT ACT 1968 (c. 73)

- ^{F3}6

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13. (See end of Document for details)

Textual Amendments

F3 Sch. 13 para. 6 repealed (1.1.1996) by 1995 c. 23, s. 60(2), **Sch. 8 Pt. I** (with ss. 54, 55); S.I. 1995/2181, art. 2

7 In section 117(5), for the words from “12” to the end of the subsection substitute “ or 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

^{F48}

Textual Amendments

F4 Para. 8 repealed by London Regional Transport Act 1984 (c. 32, SIF 126), s. 71(3), **Sch. 7**

9 In section 42, the reference to any of the provisions of the Transport (London) Act 1969 shall be construed as including a reference to any provision of this Act which repeals and re-enacts (with or without modification) any provision of the said Act of 1969.

THE CHRONICALLY SICK AND DISABLED PERSONS ACT 1970 (c. 44)

10 In section 20(1)(b), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

11 In section 21—
(a) in subsection (1), for the words from “section 84C” to “Transport Act 1968” substitute “ Part III of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”;
(b) in subsection (7)(c), after “before” insert “ the time when ” and after “or” insert “ at that time ”; and
(c) in subsection (8), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

THE PENSIONS (INCREASE) ACT 1971 (c. 56)

12 In paragraph 51(b) of Schedule 2, after “1967” insert “ or section 95(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

^{F5}13–28

Textual Amendments

F5 Sch. 13 paras. 13–28 repealed by Road Traffic (Consequential Provisions) Act 1988 (c. 54, SIF 107:1), ss. 3, 5, Sch. 1 Pt. I, **Sch. 4 paras. 1–3**

THE LAND COMPENSATION ACT 1973 (c. 26)

29 In section 20—
(a) in subsection (6), after “1967” insert “ or section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
(b) in subsection (12), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13. (See end of Document for details)

THE CONTROL OF POLLUTION ACT 1974 (c. 40)

- 30 In section 23—
- (a) in subsection (2A), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”;
 - (b) in subsection (4), for “sections 20, 52 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ sections 99 to 102 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
 - (c) in subsection (9), for the words from “sections” to the end of subsection substitute “ sections 46(2)(a), 142(1) and 64(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. ”.

THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974 (c. 50)

- 31 In section 17—
- (a) in subsection (6)(a), for “the 1967 Act” substitute “ the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
 - (b) in subsection (9), for “section 54 of the 1967 Act” substitute “ section 64 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

THE GREATER LONDON COUNCIL (GENERAL POWERS) ACT 1974 (c. xxiv)

- 32 In section 15—
- (a) in subsection (2)(a), for “section 80(1)(b) of the Act of 1967” substitute “ Schedule 12 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
 - (b) in subsection (12)—
 - (i) for “section 71 of the Act of 1967” substitute “ section 81 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”; and
 - (ii) for “section 74 of the Act of 1967” substitute “ section 84 of that Act ”.

F⁶33

Textual Amendments

F6 Sch. 13 para. 33 repealed by [Airports Act 1986 \(c. 31, SIF 9\)](#), s. 83(5), **Sch. 6 Pt. I**

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 (c. 57)

- 34 In section 7(3), for “Section 84C(1) to (5) and (6) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ Paragraphs 20 to 23, paragraph 24 (except so much of it as relates to appeals by district councils) and paragraph 25 of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”, and for “subsections (1) and (5) of that section” substitute “ paragraphs 20(1) and 24(a) and (b) of that Schedule ”.
- 35 In section 44—
- (a) in subsection (1), in the definition of “traffic sign”, for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”; and
 - (b) in subsection (5), for “or 37(2)(c) of this Act” substitute “ of this Act or section 61(2)(c) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.
- 36 In section 64(2), for “section 54 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ section 64 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13. (See end of Document for details)

THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1980 (c. 62)

37 At the end of Schedule 1 the following entry shall be inserted as follows in columns 1, 2 and 3—

| <i>Column1</i> | <i>Column2</i> | <i>Column3</i> |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. | Two police officers who have tested the apparatus. | The accuracy of any particular—(a) speedometer fitted to a police vehicle;(b) odometer fitted to a police vehicle;(c) radar meter; or(d) apparatus for measuring speed, time or distance, identified in the certificate by reference to its number or otherwise. |

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT, PLANNING AND LAND ACT 1980 (c. 65)

38 In Schedule 7—
(a) in paragraph 14(3) and (4), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”; and
(b) in paragraph 14(4), for “section 104(1)” substitute “ section 142 ”.

THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 (c. 66)

39 F7

Textual Amendments

F7 Sch. 13 para. 39 repealed (22.7.2004) by [Statute Law \(Repeals\) Act 2004 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 1(1), [Sch. 1 Pt. 14](#)

40 In section 42(2)(c), for “section 71 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ section 81 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”, ^{F8} . . .

Textual Amendments

F8 Words in Sch. 13, para. 40 repealed (1.7.1992) by [Road Traffic Act 1991 \(c. 40, SIF 107:1\)](#), s. 83, [Sch.8](#); [S.I. 1992/1286](#), [art. 2](#), Sch.

41 In section 60(1), for “section 12 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

42 In section 90F(2), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

43 In section 115(6)—
(a) for “Section 31 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”;
(b) for “section 28” substitute “ section 32 ”;
(c) for “sections 84A, 84B, 84C, 84D and 85 of” substitute “ section 112 of and Parts I, II, III and IV of Schedule 9 to ”;

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13. (See end of Document for details)

- (d) for “the said section 31”, wherever it occurs, substitute “ the said section 35 ”;
 - (e) in paragraph (b), for “section 84D” substitute “ Part IV of Schedule 9 ”; and
 - (f) in paragraph (c), for “section 85(2)” substitute “ section 112(2) ”.
- 44 In section 115A(2), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.
- 45 In section 265(10), for “21 and 75 of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1967” substitute “ 23 and 85 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.
- 46 In section 285(3), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”, and for “section 84A(2) or (4) of” substitute “ paragraph 3 or paragraph 7 of Schedule 9 to ”.
- 47 In section 329(1), in the definition of “traffic sign”, for “section 54 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967” substitute “ section 64 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ”.

^{F9}48, 49.

Textual Amendments
F9 Sch. 13 paras. 48 and 49 repealed by [Transport Act 1985 \(c. 67, SIF 126\)](#), s. 139(3), **Sch. 8**

^{F10}50, 51.

Textual Amendments
F10 Sch. 13 paras. 50, 51, 54–56 repealed by [Road Traffic \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 1988 \(c. 54, SIF 107:1\)](#), ss. 3, 5, Sch. 1 Pt. I, **Sch. 4 paras. 1–3**

52 In Schedule 10, in Part II, in paragraph 9(1), for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

THE WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 (c. 69)

53 In section 54, for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

^{F11}54–56

Textual Amendments
F11 Sch. 13 paras. 50, 51, 54–56 repealed by [Road Traffic \(Consequential Provisions\) Act 1988 \(c. 54, SIF 107:1\)](#), ss. 3, 5, Sch. 1 Pt. I, **Sch. 4 paras. 1–3**

THE LEVEL CROSSINGS ACT 1983 (c. 16)

57 In section 1(11), in the definition of “traffic sign”, for “1967” substitute “ 1984 ”.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, SCHEDULE 13.